
 
   

 

 
  

Date of Publication 22 September 2020 

Policy, Governance & Finance  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 28th September, 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee - L Ashbourne, J Aitman, O Collins, H Eaglestone, 
V Gwatkin, A D Harvey, M Jones and R Smith (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom for the 
transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Admission to this meeting will be online by virtue of The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panels Meetings)(England & Wales) Regulations 
2020.  
 

Zoom login details of this meeting will be published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting. 
 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer (nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose 
role is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the 
Committee have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:nicky.cayley@witney-tc.gov.uk


 

 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Policy, Governance and Finance 
Committee meeting held on 13 July 2020 (enclosed) 
 

b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on the progress 
of any item). 

 
4. Public Participation   

 Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting.  Any member of the public who so 
wishes may speak, at this point in the meeting, for a maximum of five minutes on any matter relating 
to an item on the agenda 
 

5. Payment of Accounts  (Pages 13 - 62) 

 To receive payment schedules, bank statements and reconciliations since the last meeting. 
 
PLEASE NOTE, IN ORDER FOR OFFICERS TO BE ABLE TO ANSWER ANY QUERIES ON THE PAYMENT 
SCHEDULES - PLEASE CONTACT THE OFFICE MANAGER OR TOWN CLERK PRIOR TO THE MEETING. 
 

6. Youth Fund Awards  (Pages 63 - 72) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Office Manager containing the Youth Grant Award 
recommendations of the Stronger Communities Committee. 
 

7. Marking Community & National Campaigns Via Lighting Up the Corn Exchange - Policy  (Pages 73 - 
74) 

 To receive and consider a draft policy on the lighting up of the Corn Exchange to mark community 
and national campaigns/occasions from the Office Manager. 
 

8. Finance Report  (Pages 75 - 100) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO and the income and expenditure report 
for the period 1 April to 31 August 2020. 
 

9. Budget Parameters 2021/22, Capital & Special Revenue Projects 2021/22 and beyond  (Pages 101 - 
102) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Town Clerk/RFO explaining the forthcoming budget setting 
process and suggested budget parameters in order that an accurate budget as possible can be 
calculated. 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution: 
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as 
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be 
excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be transacted 
 

11. Debtor Report  (Pages 103 - 106) 

 To receive and consider the confidential report of the Office Manager concerning the Council's 
debtors. 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 

 
 Mrs Sharon Groth  

FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

12. Property Matters  (Pages 107 - 110) 

 To receive and consider the confidential report of the Town Clerk regarding the Town Hall and Town 
House, and recommendation from the Council’s agent. 
 

13. Staffing Matters   

 To receive a verbal report from the meeting held earlier this evening, and agree any recommendations 
contained therein. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 

Page 3

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 13 July 2020 

 
At 6.00 pm in the VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM - Virtual Meeting 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor L Ashbourne (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
 

V Gwatkin 
M Jones 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 

 
Others: None. 

 
 

 
F189   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for his absence was received from Cllr Harvey. 
 

F190   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared at this point in the meeting. 
 

F191   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There were no members of the public present for this item. 
 

F192   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 
 

 
RESOLVED: that Cllr Smith be elected Vice Chair for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

F193   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 
2020. 

 
RESOLVED: to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2020 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Policy, Governance & Finance - 13 July 2020 

 
2 

F194   COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, VISION AND OBJECTIVES FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
The Committee received and considered draft terms of reference for the committee. 

 
RESOLVED: that the terms of reference as presented be confirmed and adopted for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
 

F195   PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Office Manager as circulated with the 
agenda, along with the payment schedules, bank reconciliations and bank statements for the 
period 1 January 2020 to 31 May 2020. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. that the report be noted; 
 
2. that the bank reconciliations and bank statements be noted; 
 
3.          that the following schedules of payments be approved: 
 

Cheque No’s In the sum of: Account 

Cheques 101121-101122, 
DDRs and Standing Orders 
(Jan 2020) 

£59,304.82 General  
Cashbook 1 

Cheques 32522-32551 and 
DDs (Jan 2020)  

£71,449.76 Imprest  
Cashbook 2 

Cheques 101123-101129, 
DDRs and Standing Orders 
(Feb 2020)  

£1,111,039.80 General  
Cashbook 1 

Cheques 32552-32604 and 
DDs (Feb 2020)  

£83,881.14 Imprest  
Cashbook 2 

Cheques 101130-101132, 
DDRs (March 2020)  

£59,375.44 General  
Cashbook 1 

Cheques 32605-32646 and 
DDs (Mar 2020)  

£95,546.40 Im
[...]
e decision delegated to the Town Clerk 
in consultation with the appropriate Members if needed.  

  
 

F197   BANKING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk as circulated with the 
agenda which highlighted the fact that the bank mandates needed updating. 

 
RECOMMENDED:  that the report be noted and:- 
 
1. that the Members of the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee be authorised 

signatories on Barclays Bank mandates and if necessary two be named to be able to act 
on behalf of the Council – in the absence of the Town Clerk, should the need arise;  

 
[the current Members of the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee being: Cllrs Luci Ashbourne 
(Chair & Leader of the Council), Ruth Smith, Vicky Gwatkin, Owen Collins, Harry Eaglestone, Mel 
Jones, Joy Aitiman and David Harvey] 

 
2. that Members of the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee be authorised 

signatories on the CCLA Accounts and that in particular two are named to act on behalf 
of the Council – in the absence of the Town Clerk, should the need arise;  

 
3. that the named signatories are Cllrs Gwatkin, Aitman and Harvey; 

 
4. that the Town Clerk is also listed on the bank mandate for the Barclays Bank General and 

Business Premium Account as being able to deal with transfers between accounts as well 
as setting up direct debits;  

Page 7



Policy, Governance & Finance - 13 July 2020 

 
4 

 
5. that the Office Manager is set-up to be able to cash cheques up to £500 at the local 

Barclays Bank branch to replenish the Council’s petty cash account;  
 

6. the implementation of online banking with the Council’s current banking provider, 
Barclays Bank PLC, be agreed subject to the amendments to the Council’s Financial 
Regulations, which will be presented to the next meeting of this Committee. 

 
F198   INTERNAL AUDIT - FINAL REPORT FOR 2019/20 

 
The Committee received and considered the final internal audit report for 2019/20. The Town
[...]
er funding.  It was agreed that £500 should be pledged and that it could be 
drawn down at a later date when the project went ahead. 

 
Members were also not comfortable in granting the Rotary Club £500 for its planned Dragons 
Den event without having a clear idea on how it would be spent.  It was decided that it would be 
better to grant free use of the Corn Exchange instead. 
 
It was noted that some of these planned events may not go ahead because of COVID-19 
therefore funds should only be forwarded once the future of the events was known. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
1. that the report be noted; 
 
2. that the following grants be made under the General Power of Competence: 
 

Rotary Club £162.50 
subsidised 
letting 

To cover the cost of the hire of the Corn 
Exchange. 

Witney Buttercross Scouts £500.00 
pledged 

To be drawn down by the group when 
work commences on the project. 

Witney Wonderland £485.00 To cover the hire of the Corn Exchange. 

Page 9



Policy, Governance & Finance - 13 July 2020 

 
6 

 

 
 

F202   MARKING COMMUNITY & NATIONAL CAMPAIGNS VIA LIGHTING-UP PUBLIC BUILDINGS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Office Manager as circulated with the 
agenda.  The Chair gave some background to this item and the two national events already 
marked – Black Lives Matter and the NHS anniversary – which were achieved by the loan of 
lights from Ben Turner of Slideshow Productions.  The Chair was keen to ensure this offer 
remained special and to compliment the Council’s flag flying protocols.  She had received a 
request to mark the Baby Loss Awareness week in October and therefore considered this a good 
timescale for implementation – but acknowledged more research was required to ensure the 
Policy was right.  The Town Clerk confirmed that she would contact other Town Councils in order 
to obtain example policies. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and: 
 
1. that further research in to a policy for “lighting up” the interior of the Corn Exchange, 

marking community and national campaigns be undertaken, and report back to the next 
meeting of this Committee; 

 
2. that the Council considers purchasing fixed colour changing led lights for the Corn 

Exchange windows, up to the value of £500 and that this be delegated to Cllr Ashbourne 
and the Office Manager. 

 
F203   YOUTH SERVICES GRANT FUNDING 

 
Cllr Collins left the meeting at 7.12pm. 

 
Members received and considered the revised policy for Youth Services Grant Funding, which 
had been recommended by the Stronger Communities Committee at its meeting on 6 July 2020. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  that the policy as now presented be agreed. 
 

F204   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to 
Meetings) Act 1960, and as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature 
of the following business to be transacted. 
 
 
 

Witney Town Band £500.00 Annual grant 

Witney Fair Trade Action 
Group 

£85.00 To cover the hire of the Corn Exchange 
for a fair-trade talk 

Witney Music Society £50.00 Towards artists fees 

Mayor of Witney £325.00  Towards 2 hires of the Corn Exchange for 
fundraising events. 

Page 10



Policy, Governance & Finance - 13 July 2020 

 
7 

F205   DEBTOR REPORT 
 
Confidential Item. 
 

F206   SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS. 
 
RESOLVED:  that as the meeting had now reached two hours in length, that standing order 48  
be suspended in order to allow the meeting to continue. 
 

F207   PROPERTY MATTERS 
 
Confidential item. 

 
Cllr Eaglestone left the meeting at this point as he declared an interest in the item being 

discussed. 
 

F208   STAFFING MATTERS 
 
Confidential Item. 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 8.07 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday 28th September 2020 

Title:  Payment of Accounts 

Contact Officer:  Office Manager – Adam Clapton 

 

Background 

Members should note from previous reports that the Council currently banks with Barclays Bank and 
runs three active accounts – the General Account, Imprest Account, and the Business Premium.  
 
The payment schedules and bank statements are brought to the Policy, Governance & Finance 
committee as part of the Council’s due diligence. 

Current Situation 

1. Bank Reconciliation and Bank Statements 

Attached are bank reconciliations and associated bank statements from June – August 2020. 

2. Payment of Accounts 

Attached are the payment schedules for June – August 2020   

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and bank reconciliations and that the following schedule of 
payments be approved: 

 

 

*Please note: Cheque 101141 was cancelled. 

Report ends. 

Cheque No’s In the sum of: Account 

Cheque 101138-101140*, DDRs and 
Standing Orders (Jun 2020) 

£69,714.47 General CB 1 

Cheques 32701-32724 and DDs (Jun 2020) £75,509.50 Imprest CB 2 

Cheques 101142-101144, DDRs and Standing 
Orders (Jun 2020) 

£95,849.69 General CB 1 

Cheques 32725-32759 and DDs (Jul 2020) £86,043.97 Imprest CB 2 

No Cheques, DDRs and Standing Orders (Aug 
2020) 

£6,242.98 General CB 1 

Cheques 32760-32813  and DDs (Aug 2020) £84,418.36 Imprest CB 2 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL

BARCLAYS GENERAL A/C

List of Payments made between 01/06/2020 and 30/06/2020

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref Transaction Detail

01/06/20 Fuel Card Services Ltd DDa £28.49 10110/Works fuel 19May

01/06/20 Wodc Ctax Ndr - 30623704 Std Ord £294.00 WODC - Rates Tower Hill

01/06/20 Wodc Ctax Ndr - 30903104 Std Ord £798.00 WODC - Rates Town Hall

01/06/20 Wodc Ctax Ndr - 90024629 Std Ord £415.00 WODC - Rates Windrush Cemetery

03/06/20 Continental Landscapes Ltd 101138 £36,009.38 10108/Grounds mnt
[...]
ricals

28/08/20 UK Paper Rolls Ltd 32812 £24.04 10551/Screen wipes, till rolls

28/08/20 WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT 32813 £27.25 10552/Dog bin emptying Aug20

Total Payments £84,418.36

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  28th September 2020 

Title:  Youth Grant Award 2020 

Contact Officer:  Adam Clapton – Office Manager 

 

Current Situation 

Three applications were received for this fund and were presented to the Stronger Communities 

Committee for consideration on 21st September: this committee having the background knowledge 

and understanding concerning Witney’s youth services. 

 

Junior Park Run £4,000 

Home-Start Oxford £15,000 

Got2B Community Interest Company £19,500 
 

Following presentations from representatives of the applicants before the Stronger Communities 

Committee meeting, and considering the confidential evaluation (included), application forms and 

supporting documents, the following recommendations for distribution of the fund below have been 

made. 

The applications were all strong on various criteria and offered good value for the Council in improving 

youth provision across Witney. The allocation displays a fair approach, offering 78% of the funds 

requested for all applicants. 

 

Financial implications 

 The budget for the current financial year for this fund is £30,000. 

 The recommendations leave a shortfall of £30.00 
 

Recommendations 

Member are invited to note the report and consider the following recommendations of the Stronger 

Communities Committee: 

1. That Junior Park Run be awarded the sum of £3,120 

2. That Home-Start Oxford be awarded the sum of £11,700 

3. That Got2B CIC be awarded the sum of £15,210 

In addition: 

4. That the shortfall of £30 be taken from the Town Council’s general fund 

5. That the above financial awards be made under the General Power of Competence 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Witney Town Council Policy Document – Illumination of the Corn Exchange for Community Events 
 

Witney Town Council, Town Hall, Market Square, Witney, Oxfordshire, OX28 6AG 

 

 

 

 

Version: 1.0 Adopted by Council:    Review Date: 

 

 

Witney Town Council welcomes engagement within the Community and will consider all reasonable 

requests to illuminate the interior of the Corn Exchange (Lobby & Gallery Room windows) to help mark 

local or national commemorations/campaigns. The procedures and criteria for handling these 

requests so they can be dealt with in a consistent and fair manner, are as follows:  

1.  The Council will light up the interior of the Corn Exchange, in a particular colour, where 

practicably possible, in response to requests from organisations, charitable or other groups 

where the requests are deemed eligible (see point No 2). 

2. Requests for lighting up the interior of the Corn Exchange for the following purposes will be 

deemed as eligible:  

a) To raise awareness of charities nominated by the Mayor  

b) To mark events directly organised or financially supported by the Council* 

c) To mark events not directly organised by the Council but which may be held wholly or in 

part of Witney and be regarded as of significant benefit to the town from a tourism or 

promotional perspective* 

d) Charitable, community or other non-profit making organisations based in or with a 

significant connection to Witney and which are celebrating a significant anniversary or 

occasion* 

*Illumination will only be considered following a formal written request from the event 

organiser to the Council. 

3. Any requests which are not covered by the above criteria, including the followi
[...]
ussed and recommendations made by spending 

committees, which have financial implications not already covered within current budgets, 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



are reported to this committee, as this committee is responsible for the overall financial 

management of the Council.   

Stronger Communities Committee 

The Committee agreed to take on the defibrillator at West Witney Sports Ground, purchase 

two salt grin bins and fund the COVID Heroes awards – all of which had previously not been 

provided for in the original budget.  However, the Town Clerk/RFO confirmed that they could 

be met from the following budget lines: 

 Budget Line Amount 

Defibrillator @ West Witney 4166/402 To be established  

Salt Grit Bins 4036/402 £500 for 2 x bins 

COVID Heroes Awards 4141/408 £500 for badges/certificates 

  

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

All the Council’s Committees receive financial reports in order to carry out its checks and 

balances, but ultimately the Council’s Policy, Governance & Finance Committee has overall 

scrutiny of the Council’s finances through Officer reports.  This coupled with internal and 

external audits provides the Council with its assurances. 

Financial implications 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

This report forms part of the Council’s mechanisms for budgetary control, as it enables 

income and expenditure to be reviewed and compared with the Council’s budgets. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and give consideration to the recommendations with 

financial implications from the committees as detailed below: 

 Budget Line Amount 

1.Defibrillator @ WWSG 4166/402 To be established  

2.Salt Grit Bins 4036/402 £500 for 2 x bins 

3.COVID Heroes Awards 4141/408 £500 for badges/certificates 

 

Page 76



Report to Policy, Governance & Finance - 28 September 2020Month No: 5

22/09/2020

11:27

WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL Page 1

Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 1 April to 31 August 2020

Actual Year 
To Date

Current 
Annual Bud

 Variance 
Annual Total

Committed 
Expenditure

Funds 
Available

Actual Last 
Year

% Spent Transfer 
to/from EMR

Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments

102 LANGDALE HALL

0.0%20,0001050 RENT RECEIVED 17,678 0 20,000

0.0%01052 EXPENSES RECOVERED 77 0 0

0.0%9001058 WATER RECOVERED 0 0 900

0.0%6001060 INSURANCE RECOVERED 1,031 0 600

18,785 21,5000LANGDALE HALL :- Income 21,500 0

44.5%500 5004012 WATER RATES 844 400 900

32.4%108 1084021 TELEPHONE/FAX 356 52 160

0.0%600 6004025 INSURANCE 523 0 600

123.0%(230) (230)4036 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE (1,001) 1,230 1,000

0.0%1,000 1,0004038 OTHER MAINTENANCE 1,996 0 1,000

16.7%2,500 2,5004059 OTHER PROF FEES 4,526 500 3,000

0.0%0 04491 TFR TO EARMARKED RES 2,777 0 0

100.0%0 04495 TFR FROM EARMARKED R 0 (1,500) (1,500)

0.0%4,250 4,2504888 O/S STAFF RCHG 2,718 0 4,250

0.0%781 7814890 O/S O'HEAD RCHG 507 0 781

0.0%881 8814892 C/S STAFF RCHG 818 0 881

0.0%183 1834893 C/S O'HEAD RCHG 177 0 183

0.0%0 05199 Depreciation Charge to Service 14,252 0 0

28,493 11,255682LANGDALE HALL :- Indirect Expenditure 10,573 0 10,573 6.1% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (682) 10,245 10,927(9,707)

103 BARS

0.0%(229) (229)3000 BAR PURCHASES - DRINK 0 229 0

0 0229BARS :- Direct Expenditure (229) 0 (229) 0

0.0%(108) (108)4042 EQUIPMENT 0 108 0

0 0108BARS :- Indirect Expenditure (108) 0 (108) 0

Net Expenditure (337) 0 3370

104 CORN EXCHANGE

2.3%39,0611007 CORN EXCHNGE LETTING 41,432 939 40,000

0.0%1,0001014 EVENTS INCOME 2,304 0 1,000

0.0%2,5001015 TEA DANCE INCOME 3
[...]
tionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Payment of Accounts
	CB1 Jun20
	CB1 Bank Rec 30.06.20
	CB1 State 30.06.20
	CB2 Jun20
	CB2 Bank Rec 30.06.20
	CB2 State 30.06.20
	CB3 Bank Rec 30.06.20
	CB3 State 30.06.20
	CB1 Jul20
	CB1 Bank Rec 31.07.20
	CB1 State 31.07.20
	CB2 Jul20
	CB2 Bank Rec 31.07.20
	CB2 State 31.07.20
	CB3 Bank Rec 31.07.20
	CB3 State 31.07.20
	CB1 Aug20
	CB1 Bank Rec 31.08.20
	CB1 State 31.08.20
	CB2 Aug20
	CB2 Bank Rec 31.08.20
	CB2 State 31.08.20
	CB3 Bank Rec 31.08.20
	CB3 State 31.08.20

	6 Youth Fund Awards
	Youth Fund Scoring Sheet, 21/09/2020 Stronger Communities

	7 Marking Community & National Campaigns Via Lighting Up the Corn Exchange - Policy
	8 Finance Report
	Finance Report Appendix 1

	9 Budget Parameters 2021/22, Capital & Special Revenue Projects 2021/22 and beyond
	11 Debtor Report
	Appendix A

	12 Property Matters
	STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

POLICY, GOVERNANCE & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 28 September 2020 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor L Ashbourne (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

O Collins 
H Eaglestone 
 

V Gwatkin 
M Jones 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Nicky Cayley Democratic Services Officer 
 Adam Clapton Office Manager 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 

 
Others: # members of the public. 

 
 

 
F312   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for his absence was received from Cllr Harvey. 
 

F313   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr Ashbourne declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item on Property as she had had a lot of 
contact with one of the applicants for the property.  She would leave the meeting for the 
discussion of this item. 
 

F314   MINUTES 
 
The Committee received and considered the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2020.  A 
member asked if the grants that had been agreed were being used given the situation with the 
pandemic.  The Town Clerk replied that Rotary had decided their event could not go ahead so 
their grant would not be paid over and the other grants had not been paid over either. 

 
RESOLVED: to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2020 as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

F315   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There were no members of the public present for this item. 
 

F316   PAYMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
Members received and considered the report of the Office Manager along with payment 
schedules and bank statements. 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 28 September 2020 

 
2 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. that the report be noted; 
 
2. that the bank reconciliations and bank statements be noted; 
 
3. that the following schedules of payments be approved: 
 

Cheque No’s In the sum of: Account 

Cheque 101138-101140*, 
DDRs and Standing Orders 
(June 2020) [*cancelled 
chq] 

£69, 714.47 General CB 1 

Cheques 32701 – 32724 and 
DDs (June 2020) 

£75, 506.50 Imprest CB 2 

Cheques 101142 – 101144, 
DDRs and Standing Orders 
(June 2020) 

£95, 849.69 General CB 1 

Cheques 327725-32759 and 
DDs (July 2020) 

£86,043.97 Imprest CB 2 

No cheques, DDRs and 
Standing Orders (August 
2020) 

£6, 242.98 General CB 1 

Cheques 32760 -32813 and 
DDs (August 2020) 

£84, 418.36 Imprest CB 2 

 
 

F317   YOUTH FUND AWARDS 
 
The Chair gave an update on the recommendations from the Stronger Communities Committee 
on the Youth Grant awards.  She added that the grants could not be used for furlough and the 
money granted had to be used to actively support young people in the town. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and that the following recommendations of the 
Stronger Communities Committee be agreed: 
 
1. that Junior Park Run be awarded the sum of £3,120; 
 
2. that Home-Start Oxford be awarded the sum of £11,700; 
 
3. that Got2B CIC be awarded the sum of £15,210; 
 
And in addition: 
 
4. that the shortfall of £30 be taken from the Town Council’s general fund; 
 
5. that the above financial awards be made under the General Power of Competence.  
  
 

F318   MARKING COMMUNITY & NATIONAL CAMPAIGNS VIA LIGHTING UP THE CORN EXCHANGE - 
POLICY 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 28 September 2020 

 
3 

 
The Committee received and considered a draft policy on marking community and national 
campaigns via lighting up the Corn Exchange.  This led to a discussion amongst members on 
timescales for lighting up and what might be appropriate if there was any concern over a request 
that was received. 

 
The Town Clerk cautioned the committee that if the lighting up occurred too often then it would 
not be “special”.  It was agreed that there should be a maximum number of times that the Corn 
exchange should be lit up during the year and that also an annual calendar needed to be drawn 
up. 
 
RESOLVED: that the policy be noted and:- 
 
1. that the policy be approved with the amendment to point 6 to include “requests 

received less than 8 weeks in advance may not be accepted”; 
 
2. that final decisions on applications are delegated to the Town Clerk, Leader and Mayor; 
 
3. that the Leader, Town Clerk and Office Manager would come up with a maximum 

number of lighting up opportunities and also an annual calendar; 
 
4. that Cllr Gwatkin’s offer to fund the purchase of the lights be accepted – the condition 

being that the Corn Exchange be lit up annually for LibFest. 
 

F319   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk.  She advised that she 
would present the six-month position during the budget setting cycle, which would include the 
salary information and recharges from services.   

 
There was a discussion about opening the 1863 café as this would have budget implications in 
terms of staffing and the Town Clerk was therefore concerned about the viability.  A member 
stated that he did not think it was the right time to open a café – even in terms of a takeaway.  
Other members felt staff had worked hard to get to this point and that therefore it should open 
as an outside café with table service and takeaway, even if it would increase costs.   
 
RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and:-  
 
1. the recommendations with financial implications from the committees as detailed below 

be agreed:- 
 
  

 Budget Line Amount 

1. Defibrillator@WWSG 4166/402 To be established 

2. Salt grit bins 4036/402 £500 for 2 x bins 

3.COVID Heroes Awards  4141/408 £500 for badges/certificates 

 
2. that the 1863 Café/Bar be opened as an outside seated café with table service and 

takeaway only (outside orders to be taken) for 2/3 days per week [subject to it being 
deemed COVID-19 safe]. 

 
F320   BUDGET PARAMETERS 2021/22, CAPITAL & SPECIAL REVENUE PROJECTS 2021/22 AND 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 28 September 2020 

 
4 

BEYOND 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Town Clerk, which provided the 
background to the budget setting cycle, and she explained that she was looking for guidance 
from the Committee on the budget parameters – including whether they wanted to cap or 
increase the Precept.   

 
The Town Clerk also brought to members attention the fact that the grounds maintenance 
contract was due for renewal 30 September 2021, and highlighted the fact that given the 
Council’s Climate emergency declaration, this might be the opportune time to carry out a 
thorough review of the contract, and the way the Council procures these services.   
 
The Chair spoke about the ground’s maintenance contract review and the possibility of an open 
spaces’ strategy.  It was decided that a task and finish group should be set up to look into this 
and the Town Clerk was asked to look into appropriate consultants to assist.  The Town Clerk 
explained about the protocols for retendering, and due to the timeframe it might be necessary 
to extend the current contract but the Committee decided it would be guided by the consultant 
engaged to undertake the review, in order to set the best time to start a new contract. 
 
RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted and:- 
 
1. that no decisions should be made on the level of the precept until the staff review had 

been completed and considered;  
 
2. that the fees and charges be increased in line with inflation; 
 
 
3. that a task and finish group consisting of Cllrs Gwatkin, Ashbourne and Smith and 

relevant Officers be set up to look at the Grounds Maintenance Contract and an Open 
Spaces Strategy ; 

 
4. that the Town Clerk would obtain fee proposals from potential consultants who could 

assist with the full review of the Grounds Maintenance Contract and report back to the 
next meeting. 

 
F321   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to 
Meetings) Act 1960, and as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of 
the following business to be transacted. 
 
 
Councillor Collins left the meeting at this juncture. 
 
 

F322   DEBTOR REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the confidential report on debtors from the Office 
Manager. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 



Policy, Governance & Finance - 28 September 2020 

 
5 

 
Councillor Ashbourne left the meeting for the discussion of the next item on Property Matters 
and Councillor Smith took over the position of Chair for this item only. 
 

F323   PROPERTY MATTERS 
 
The Committee received a confidential report on property matters from the Town Clerk. 
 
As thorough discussion was held on the offers received via the Council’s property agent. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Town Clerk proceeds as set out in the confidential report of the 
Council’s property agent, and further negotiations are delegated to her. 
 
 
Councillor Ashbourne re-joined the meeting after discussion and resolution of this item had 
ended and resumed the position of Chair. 
 

F324   STAFFING MATTERS 
 
The Committee received and considered a confidential verbal report of the meeting held earlier 
that evening, given by the Town Clerk. 

 
RESOLVED: that the confidential verbal update from the meeting held earlier be noted, and 
the recommendations contained therein agreed. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.52 pm 

 
Chair 


